
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 1 September 2014 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (0116 305 6222) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Spence CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. K. Coles CC 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr B. Monaghan 

 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance   

REMINDER: AN ALL MEMBER BRIEFING ON 

CHILDREN WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 

NEEDS AND DISABILITY AND THE CHANGES 

ARISING FROM THE C&F ACT WILL BE HELD 

ON THE MORNING OF THIS MEETING AT 

10.00AM IN SPARKENHOE ROOM. 



 
 
 
 

  with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Quarter 1 2014-15 Performance Report  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

9.  
  

Reform of SEN and Disability.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 23 - 44) 

10.  
  

Service Developments and Plans to Meet 
MTFS Savings.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 45 - 60) 

11.  
  

Childrens' Social Care Panel.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 61 - 78) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 3 November 2014 
at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 9 June 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. K. Coles CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
 

Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
That Mr. L. Spence CC be appointed Chairman of the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2015. 
 

(Mr. L. Spence CC in the Chair) 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
That Mr. P. Lewis CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2015. 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that three questions had been received under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5) from Mr P. Lewis CC. 
 
Mr Lewis CC asked the following questions: 
 
“Context: 
 
Leicestershire County Council currently administers all admissions and appeals to 
schools in the County, including Academies.  While the schools administer the process, 
the County Admissions Office inform the schools of the number of applications following 
the closing date. 
 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

 

Following this, parents either give up or move to their second or third choice, or they go 
on a waiting list for their first choice.  If that is not open to them, or they are too far down 
the waiting list so as to appear pointless, they may then decide to proceed with appeals. 
 
It should be noted that, when a school is informed it is full but there are numbers on the 
waiting list, there is no certainty those offered a place will arrive.  They have time to 
consider before accepting such offers. 
 
Schools rarely know how many have gone to formal appeal.  Nor does a school know 
why or on what evidence decisions have been made to uphold or reject an appeal.  They 
are simply informed that X numbers have been successful and which children must be 
admitted. 
 
Each appeal - successful or not - is charged to the school and costs the school £460 on 
average. 
 
The appeal cost has to be paid by Academies out of their budget, unlike in County run 
schools where it is a paper accounting transfer, not an actual charge to the bu
[...]
ademy business managers can always contact the Authority’s admissions 
service to assess how many appeals were lodged, heard, etc., in the preceding 
year in order to budget plan.  

 
The Authority’s School Admissions Service only charge to recover its costs and it 
works closely with several school business managers to ensure value for money.   
 

(i) The Authority charges academies the standard recommended DfE rate of £180 
per appeal plus on costs, i.e. refreshments, panel training, room booking, etc., 
which are incurred by the Authority in providing this service.  If an academy has 
more than 20 appeals, it can apply to the Education Funding Agency to assist with 
such costs.  It should be noted that there is no mechanism to charge parents for 
appeals. 

 
(ii) As detailed above, the current operating model seeks only to recover costs.  It is 

the responsibility of the Academy, as its own Admissions Authority, to make 
arrangements for appeals.  It would not be appropriate for this to be funded by the 
Authority and there is no budget to meet these costs.” 

 
6. Urgent Items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D. Snartt CC, Mr L. Spence CC and Mr G. Welsh CC declared personal interests in 
matters relating to schools as they had family members who taught in Leicestershire. 
 
Mr L. Spence CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an interest to be declared at 
this meeting, he felt it relevant to report that he sometimes worked for an academy within 
the County. 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petition: Request to build a primary school in the Birstall area of Hallam 
Fields.  
 
A petition submitt
[...]
 all schools to be 
engaged in music education, but it was up to each individual school to 
determine how to take this forward.  For parents interested in their child taking 
part in some form of music education, they would need to contact their local 

11



 
 

 

 

school;;  
 

(v)      It was noted that Ofsted would assess each schools music education 
provisions as part of an inspection; 
 

(vi)      Music played an important role in a child’s education.  The Committee noted 
that the Children in Care choir had gone from strength to strength and would 
be performing at the Curve Theatre shortly; 
 

(vii) The Music Hub provided a county wide service and it was questioned to what 
extent transport difficulties acted as a barrier in some areas.  The Director of 
Children and Family Services undertook to obtain such information from the 
Music Service and provide this to members after the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and the good work undertaken by the Leicester-Shire 
Music Education Hub be noted. 
 

12. Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to present the Children and Family 
Services performance data as at the end of quarter four of 2013/14.  A copy of the report 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

(i)      The format of future reports would change as Supporting Leicestershire 
Families and Safer Communities performance data was incorporated; 
 

(ii)      It was questioned what would be done with the information obtained from the 
wellbeing survey conducted by the Children’s Society.  It was suggested that 
this did not provide any meaningful data as responses to the three questions 
raised could change on a day to day basis.  Issues such as, ‘what was a 
healthy diet’, were also very subjective.  It was acknowledged that this w
[...]
 
 

c. There was no statutory requirement for an authority to be informed of when 
a child was born.  Links were established, however, through Children 
Centres, health visitors, GP’s, schools and school nurses to ensure the 
County Council was made aware, as far as possible, of children and young 
people living in the area and those moving to and from it; 
 

(v)      It was questioned if and how links with families in the armed forces were made 
to ensure their children accessed school and education services and what the 
Authority’s role was, if any, in monitoring the movement of armed forces 
children in and out of the area.  The Committee further requested information 
on the number of CME/PME cases that involved armed forces children who 
were in mainstream schools.  The Director undertook to confirm what 
arrangements were in place and to report back to members after the meeting; 
 

(vi)      The Authority monitored and held discussions with Head Teachers where 
concerns over reports of forced marriage had been raised, particularly when a 
child was taken out of school as a result.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to clarify to 
members the role of the County Council in ensuring that children from families in 
the armed forces that move to the area do not miss out on education. 

  
14. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 1 
September 2014 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 4.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 June 2014 

 

14



   

 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
QUARTER 1 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 

an update of Children and Families performance at the end of qua
[...]
�
��	*���	
	������	��	BAD ������� &'&# 3 ��
 ��
 ��


A�,�����
��	

���!�����

)!�*��
	��	�
�����
	
!�������	����!,�	A;�	
������ 9!�+�� �%% 3 1�� ��
 ��

�(�

#	��	A;�	�
�����	*�	��
!��
	�
�����
	�
�,��	
������� + + + + + ��
 ��
 +

����*
�5	����	�
�����
	
��	��
�!
����	�������
	��������	��	��
�����	���
�� ��	�������
+ + +

��
 ��

+

�
�
��
�
��

�
	


�
�
	�

�
!
�
,
	�

�
�
�
��

	�


�
�
	�
�
�
��
	G

�


��
�
	


�
�
	

>
�
��
*
�
��

,
	


�
�
	;

��
�
	�

�


�
��


	
H�

�
��

�
�
�

0
�
��
�
��

,
	�

�
�

�
!
�
��
��




2
1



2
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

REFORM OF SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to Children and Families 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the reform of Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Services and Leicestershire County Council’s response 
to the required changes.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 
2. The Children and Families Act received Royal Assent on 13th March 2014 and 

the requirements of the Act are set out later in this report.  
 
3. The Care Act 2014, which will be implemented from April 2015, will also 

introduce greater flexibilities for children’s and adults’ services to work 
together to better support young people moving from one service to another. 

 
4. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its planning 

meeting of 11 February 2014 requested an update of the reform of special 
educational needs and disability, including information about the current 
arrangements for out of county placements (See Appendix A).  

 
5. The Health and Well Being Board, at its meeting in March 2104 agreed that 

health commissioners should be involved in the development of 
Leicestershire’s holistic app
[...]
policies 

 

August 2014 

EHC plan policy • Review of existing 
statementing policy 

• Visual representation of 
process developed 

July 2014 
 
July 2014 

• Developing EHC plan policy including 
eligibility 

August - Sept 
2014 

Policy for children and 
young people with 
medical needs in 
schools 

• Colleagues reviewing and 
revising current policy in 
line with code of practice 

July 2014 • Schools to ensure policies reflect Code of 
Practice  

Sept - Dec 
2014 

Positive risk 
management policy 

• Liaison with colleagues 
regarding current policies 
and mental capacity act  

June 2014 • Develop a policy that reflects requirements 
under the mental capacity act and 
supports increased responsibility being 
given to families 

August 2014 

 

4
3



4
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



   

     

 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 

2014 
 

SERVICE DEVELOPMENTS AND PLANS TO MEET MTFS SAVINGS 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

(a) provide information about the planned programme of departmental savings across 
Children and Family Services that are required as part of the County Council’s 
agreed Medium Term Financial Savings (MTFS) plan for the financial years 2014/18, 
and the way in which they will impact service developments; 
 

(b) provide information about the County Council’s Transformation Programme and the 
way in which the Children and Family Services MTFS savings fit with that 
Programme; 
 

(c) enable the Committee to consider the implications of the planned programme of 
departmental savings across Children and Family Services. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the proposals 

for departmental MTFS savings at its meeting on 20th January 2014.  
 
3. The County Council’s budget, including the MTFS
[...]
ied out prior to any final decisions being made.  At this stage in the transformation 
programme there are no specifically identified adverse implications, and the 
opportunities to innovate are providing mitigation.  However, the EHRIAs are re-visited 
at various stages in the project plans and so any adverse implications that may arise 
can be identified and taken into account. 

 
 

58



  APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 1 

SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CHILDRENS’ SOCIAL CARE PANEL 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide a narrative commentary to accompany 

the structure chart for the new children’s social care governance 
arrangements. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. Member scrutiny and oversight of children’s social care services has been a 

fundamental feature of committee and panel structures throughout the life of 
the County Council. However, in recent times members have expressed a 
wish to revise these arrangements to ensure that the scope of the children’s 
social care service can be considered and that there is clarity of 
accountability. 
 

Background 
 
3. The Member Panel on Safeguarding and Serious Case Reviews requested 

officers to carry out a stock take of bodies in children’s welfare and child 
protection issues at its meeting on 16 October 2013.  A copy of this stock take 
is attached as Appendix A to this report.  Around the same time, Ofsted 
issued a new inspection framework which highlighted the need for a rethink of 
current arrangements. 
 

Proposals/Options 
 

Ofsted Requirements 
 

4. With effect from November 2013 Ofsted introduced a new framework for 
inspecting services for children.  The focus of the new inspection regime is on 
the ‘effectiveness of local authority services and arrangements to help and 
protect children, th
[...]
f SEN and Disability - Appendix E - Overview SEND Reform Short Term Outturn Plan

	10 Service Developments and Plans to Meet MTFS Savings.
	Service Developments and Plans to Meet MTFS Savings - Appendix A

	11 Childrens' Social Care Panel.
	Childrens' Social Care Panel - Appendix A - Mapping of bodies appointed to consider child welfare and child protection issues
	Childrens' Social Care Panel - Appendix B - New Structure
	Childrens' Social Care Panel - Appendix C - Children™s Social Care Panel Terms of Reference
	Childrens' Social Care Panel - Appendix D - Children in Care Panel Terms of Reference
	Childrens' Social Care Panel - Appendix E -  Child Protection Panel Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting

15.

16.

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 1 September 2014.

PRESENT

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair)

Mr. J. Kaufman CC Mrs. C. M. Radford CC
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC
Mr B. Monaghan Mr. E. D. Snartt CC
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC Mr. G. Welsh CC

Mr. J. Perry

Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that one question had been received under Standing Order
35.

Mr Richard Carter, a resident asked the following question:

“‘Background

Planning Officers were approached in July 2013 to approve an application from Officers
responsible for education, to extend for a further 5 years the renewal of permissions for
the Temporary Classrooms at Cossington Primary School.

The School continued to operate from August 2013 without planning approval.

The Development Control and Regulatory Board considered the request in February
2014, and collectively objected to the application, and only gave approval for a one year
extension to expire in July 2015.

The Board also required further information to be presented to them in February 2015.

Officers were informed that the Board were not presently minded to extend any further
temporary permissions for these classrooms.

Question

In view of the normal lengthy timescales required to build/extend/develop School
premises, | would ask what action/decisions/progress has been made to date?”



17.

18.

19.

Mr Spence CC replied as follows:

“No decisions have been taken to date regarding the replacement of the mobiles with a
permanent extension to the school buildings. However, it is clear from forecasts of pupil
numbers that the demand for places at the school is predicted to remain high in future
years. The current mobile classrooms form a significant contribution towards the overall
provision of floor space at the school, it is therefore expected that any permanent
extension would be of a similar size.

The planning consent for the modular classrooms and hall at the School is due to expire
at the end of July 2015 and it is a condition of that planning consent that a report be
submitted to the County Council's Development Control and Regulatory Board (DCRB)
six months prior to that date i.e January 2015, to advise on the progress made with the
provision of permanent accommodation at the school site. In this context, discussions will
be taking place with the Governors and Head Teacher of the School early in the Autumn
term regarding the options available.”

Mr Carter asked the following supplementary question:

“‘Why was this meeting not held a year or even six months ago when it could have
triggered a series of procedural responses concerning budgets, draft strategy, community
consultations, potential academy status, site surveys, highway provision, under provision
in labour of catchment and all the necessary steps needed to be taken to manage the
steps in a timely fashion?”

The Director of Children and Family Services, on behalf of the Chairman replied as
follows:

Mr Carter was thanked for bringing the issue to the Director’s attention. It was the
Director’s understanding that there was time to manage this and that she would ensure
that discussions commenced with the headteacher of the School early during the autumn
term. The department would then take the appropriate action in good time to make sure
that the children in Cossington had access to the facilities that were required on an
ongoing basis.

The Director was happy to provide to provide further information to Mr Carter about the
progress made if required.

Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent ltems.

There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.



20.

21.

22.

3

Mr D. Snartt CC, Mr L. Spence CC, Mr G. Welsh CC, Mr J. Perry and Mr B. Monaghan
declared personal interests in matters relating to schools, as they had family members
who taught in Leicestershire.

Mr L. Spence CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an interest to be declared at
this meeting, he felt it relevant to report that he sometimes worked for an academy within
the County.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
16.

There were no declarations of the party whip.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

Quarter 1 2014-15 Performance Report

The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children
and Family Services which presented an update of Children and Family Services
performance through to the end of quarter 1 2014/15. A copy of the report, marked
‘agenda item 8, is filed with these notes.

Arising from discussion the following points were noted:-

i)  That this was the first quarterly performance report to include progress with regard
to Supporting Leicestershire Families following its integration into the Service’s
area of work. It was pleasing to note that all families participating in the first stage
of the programme had been successfully turned around and that phase 2 was now
being implemented;

i)  Educational attainment for key stage 1 was improving and now close to the top
performance quartile, with improvement also being shown in key stage 2 which
was above the national average;

iii) A number of long term foster carers had retired during the last year which had led
to an increase in the number of children with three or more fostering placements
during the year, or in the same placement for over two years, or placed for
adoption. Particular steps were being taken to address this through the process for
remodelling social care in order to bring back up the number of foster carers in
future years;

iv)  Whilst it was pleasing to note the percentage of schools being rated good or
outstanding had climbed to 83.2%, it was noted that the number of special schools
rated good or outstanding had fallen. The Director reported that this fall related to
a specific residential element of a school which had now been addressed, with the
expectation that the school’s next inspection would restore its previous OFSTED
rating;

v)  Whilst secondary school persistent absence rates of below 85% attendance had
reduced during the quarter, the Service continued to work with behaviour



23.

4

partnerships, with academies and to raise the issue more generally through the
Leicestershire Educational Excellence partnership to improve this further.

RESOLVED:
a) That quarter 1 performance be noted; and

b) That officers be requested to bring a report to the next meeting of the Committee
setting out progress in remodelling the foster caring service.

Reform of SEN and Disability.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided information about the Government’s reform of Special Educational Needs and
Disability Services (SEND) and Leicestershire County Council’s response to the required
changes. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9, is filed with these minutes.

The Director explained that the implementation of SEND reform was at the beginning of a
three year programme of work which would introduce both cultural and system change
both within the County Council and in its partnership working practices.

The Director also reported that the Department for Education, in visiting the Service
during the previous week, had provided very positive feedback regarding the County
Council’s development of its local SEND offer and its integration into the wider strategy
for change within the Authority and engagement with local partners and families.

Arising from discussion it was noted that:-

i)  Although there was multi-agency responsibility for implementing the change
required, accountability lay with the Director of Children and Family Services and
the Lead Member for Children and Families, with progress updates to be provided
to the Committee on a regular basis;

i)  The collective relationship between Children’s and Adults Social Care Services,
the health sector and parents in whole life planning had improved significantly over
the last 18 months allowing consideration at an early age into what a child’s life
would be like as an adult, their likely health needs and therefore an ability to plan
their long term pathways appropriately to meet required needs and outcomes;

iii)  The financial spend on out of county SEND placements had increased since 2013.
Costs varied from case to case based on individual needs within the
independent/non maintained sector. In county provision continued to be developed
but currently demand outstripped supply, with the number of SEND statements
rising, particularly those on the autistic spectrum;

iv) By 2018, all 2800 children who were the subject of SEN statements would be
moved to Education, Care and Health (EHC) plans. Initially officers would focus on
children moving schools and in transition from primary to middle and upper
schools, with those children also requiring early conversion due to particular needs
being moved as well;



24.

5
v)  The transfer rate to EHC plans were likely to be 30 per week between 2014 and

2018, utilising the Capita One system that was also being used by an number of
other authorities.

RESOLVED:
a) That the contents of the report be noted; and
b) That officers be requested to bring a progress report to the Committee in 12
months setting out how the County Council’s response to reform of Special
Educational Needs and Disability Services is embedding itself both within the

organisation and in joint commissioning arrangements with health partners.

Service Developments and Plans to Meet MTFS Savings.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
detailed the planned programme of departmental savings across Children and Family
Services forming part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 —
2017/18 and information about the Council’s Transformation Programme including where
the Service’s required MTFS savings would fit within that. A copy of the report, marked
‘agenda item 10’, is filed with these minutes.

Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:-

i) A number of the separate savings areas for the Children and Families Service had
been brought together to create four transformation projects, within the wider
context of the County Council’s 24 projects, which would remodel:

a. children’s social care;

b. early help services;

c. special educational needs and disability services; and
d. education services.

i)  The context of the programme would be set within a stable vision and mission,
with the Service continuing to meet its statutory obligations whilst promoting
independence and collaboration through partnerships and local integration of
services through a planned and effective commissioning approach, in order to
provide service users with the right help at the right time,

iii)  With an increasing difficulty in achieving further efficiency or savings within
statutory areas, the 30% of departmental budget currently spent on non statutory
early help services would need to be the focus of future savings in order to meet
MTFS targets;

iv)  Engagement of partners and providers such as Health, the Police, District
Councils, Schools and other learning providers likely to be affected in those
service areas had already begun, as had engagement with parents, young people
and families, which would continue as the Service, having already saved £4m in
the current MTFS, formulated its remaining £9.84m savings required between
2015 and 18;

v)  Members noted that it was clear that further savings would be required for at least
2018/19 as well, with the Government continuing its austerity programme in the
public sector;



25.

In respect of the transformation project to remodel children’s social care, the
Director reassured members that First Response measures to deal with specialist
intervention and safeguarding would continue to be delivered at the right time and
by the right provider in line with statutory requirements. It was hoped that by
improving the way in which early help was delivered, such as through the
Supporting Leicestershire Families (SLF) programme, that demand for high cost
intervention services would be reduced,;

Vv

~—"

vii)  In noting the ongoing SLF programme was not funded in the current MTFS, the
programme needed to be aligned better with other services in order to provide for
management level savings. A cost benefit analysis would also be undertaken with
all partners to ensure that those funding the programme were properly
recompensed by partners achieving a return on that investment through either
reduced actual demand or reduced levels of future demand that would have
arisen;

viii)  Children’s Centres remained a statutory responsibility and whilst there were no
current plans to close any of the Centres, innovative ways would need to be
explored to ensure full and thriving participation within available budgets;

ix)  The Service was engaging with schools to see where the co-commissioning of
staff may be appropriate in order to use budgets more effectively and to work
together in other areas through the LEEP;

x)  The Scrutiny Committee would receive further reports on progress in respect of
each of the four transformation projects at regular intervals as they progressed.

RESOLVED:
That the implications of the planned programme of departmental savings across Children
and Family Services, required as part of the County Council’'s MTFS and Transformation

Programme, be noted.

Children’s Social Care Panel.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which
provided a narrative commentary to accompany the structure chart for the new children’s
social care governance arrangements. A copy of the report, marked ‘agenda item 11’, is
filed with these minutes.

The Committee welcomed the new structure, noting the high level of involvement
between the Lead Member, officers and Group spokesmen in ensuring the continuity of
oversight of process, transparency and accountability of children’s social care services,
following legislative and structural changes both nationally and locally, in order to deliver
the best outcomes for young people.

RESOLVED:

That the new governance arrangements for children’s social care be noted.



26. Date of next meeting.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 3
November 2014 at 2.00 pm.

2.00 - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN
01 September 2014



